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RECEIVED

May 10, 2012

Mr. Geoffrey Leking
NMOCD District |
1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, NM 88240

Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Legacy Reserves Operating, LP

State K Com No. 3

API # 30-025-23847

Subject:

Dear Mr. Leking, -

Legacy Reserves Operating, LP has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil
assessment and remediation services at the above referenced State K Com No. 3 release.
Our soil sampling results and proposed remediation activities consist of the following:

Incident Date
March 14, 2012
Background Information

The State K Com No. 3 is located approximately seven (7) miles southwest of Lovington,
New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 30, Township 16 South and Range
35 East in Lea County, New Mexico. More specifically, the latitude and longitude for the
release are 32.887575 North and 103.391621 West.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Kimbrough
gravely loam complex soils with O to 3 percent slopes. The local surface and shallow
geology, Tertiary Age sedimentary deposits within in the Ogallala Formation, is comprised
of calcareous-loamy alluvium and calcareous-loamy eolian deposits derived from
sedimentary rock and hard caliches. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry. The
New Mexico State Engineer’s web site indicates the nearest ground water data to be in
S30-T16S-R36E. The ground water in Section 30 is reported to be a depth of 80-feet below

ground surface (bgs). The referenced groundwater data is presented in Appendix L.
The ranking for this site is 10 based on the as following:
Depth to ground water 50° - 100°

Wellhead Protection Area >1000°
Distance to surface water body  >1000’



Incident Description

On March 14, 2012 the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) of Hobbs issued a Letter of
Violation (LOV) to Legacy Reserves that there was contamination inside the berms of the
tank battery and the southeast corner was leaking outside the berm at the State K Com No.
3. The OCD requested a remediation plan be submitted.

Actions Taken

On March 22, 2012 Talon/LPE mobilized personnel to begin assessment and soil sampling
for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected in the impacted area
utilizing a hand auger. The soil samples were collected from inside the berm (S-1) and
from the impacted area located in the pooling area outside berm on southeast corner (S-2).

On March 30, 2012 Talow/LPE mobilized personnel again for soil sampling activities
utilizing a backhoe. Grab soil samples were collected from the impacted area inside the
flow path (S-3) to a depth of 2-feet deep where refusal was encountered.

All soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The soil
samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers, iced and transported to
Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. The samples were tested for
TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) using EPA Method 8015M, and volatile organics
(BTEX) using EPA Method 8021B. The chlorides were analyzed per Method
SM4500C1-B. The complete laboratory report is attached as Appendix II.

Analytical Results

Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories are summarized below:

April 3, 2012
Sample Depth BTEX Chlorides  TPH (mg/kg)
S-1, Berm area o 187.255 32 16,410
2 96.766 128 10,120
S-2, Outside Berm ¢’ <0.150 208 1460
April 5, 2012
Sample Depth BTEX | Chlorides TPH (mg/kg)
S-3, Flow path 0’ <0.150 48 <10
1’ <0.150 784 <10

2 <0.150 368 <10



For this site’s ranking, New Mexico Oil Conservation District action level criterion for
BTEX is 50 mg/kg, Benzene is 10 mg/kg and TPH is 1,000 mg/kg. The chloride
remediation standard is considered to be 1,000 mg/kg.

Summary and Conclusions

Ground water in the project vicinity is 80-feet below land surface per the New
Mexico State Engineer Database.

Based upon the results of the laboratory data obtained for this investigation, the
vertical impacts of the hydrocarbon release have been documented to extend
greater than 2-foot below ground surface inside the bermed area.

Proposed Remedial Actions

The impacted area of the southeast comer of the berm will be removed and
transported to a NMOCD approved solid waste disposal facility. The southeast
corner of the berm will be re-constructed with new material transported from a
local borrow pit.

The impacted area inside the tank battery will be carefully scraped with a backhoe
where possible. The remaining visibly impacted soil in the battery will be hand-
excavated by a roustabout crew and stockpiled on plastic sheeting.

The entire area within the tank battery will be treated with Micro Blaze, a
petroleum bioremediation agent.

The impacted soil (S-2) outside the tank battery will be excavated to a depth of 3-4
feet. All excavated soil will be transported to a NMOCD approved solid waste
disposal facility.

Confirmation soil samples will be collected from the impacted areas upon
completion of excavation activities. The soil samples will be submitted to the
laboratory for TPH analysis using Method 8015M, and BTEX analysis using
Method 8021B.

Upon NMOCD approval of the confirmation samples, the excavated area will be
backfilled to grade using new material transported from a local borrow pit. The area
will be contoured to match the existing terrain and seeded using an approved seed
mixture for the area.

Remediation of historical contamination remaining in place within the tank battery
would be deferred until closure of the facility.



e A final report documenting all field activities and lab reports will be provided to
the NMOCD Hobbs Office and BLM utilizing Form C-141 and Form 3160-5
respectively.

e Upon closure of this location, Legacy Reserves Operating, LP will address any
remaining concerns necessary to obtain NMOCD approval for final reclamation of

this facility.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate
to contact our office at 575.746.8768.

Respectfully submitted,
TALON/LPE N

Mike Stubblefield David J. Adkins
Project Manager ‘ District Manager
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APPENDIX I
GROUNDWATER DATA

LETTER OF VIOLATION (LOV)



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWiHHH#H in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is {quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) {quarters are smailest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD QQaQ Depth Depth Water

POD Number Code Subbasin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column
L 01608 POD1 LE 2 2 30 16S 36E 650795 3641175 1311 145 80 65
L 02145 L LE 2 3 31 1658 36E 650033 3638743* 1313 120 78 42
L 02187 L LE 2 3 31 168 36E 650033 3638743* 1313 122 74 48
1. 02212 L LE 2 3 31 1658 36E 650033 3638743* 1313 105 45 60
L 04832 L LE 2 1 30 168 36E 649980 3641162 1484 104 90 14

Average Depth to Water: 73 feet
Minimum Depth: 45 feet
Maximum Depth: 90 feet
Record Count: 5

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting {(X): 650714 Northing (Y): 3639866 Radius: 2000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, refiability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

3/22/12 8:27 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER




NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS  and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Susana Martinez Jami Bailey Y
Gaovemor Dwvision Director

) Cil Conversation Division
Jth H. Bemis ' 1 Response Required - Deadline Enclosed* '
Cabinet Secretary ;

Field Tnspechon Progras.

Vi osetrmg thr i grete of Sre Faviienment

14-Mey-12

HOBBS OCD
LEGACY RESERVES OPERATING, LP WMAR 1 5 2012
P O BOX 10848
MIDLAND TX 79702 AEGEIVED

LETTER OF VIOLATION - Inspection

Dear Opetaton

The followmg imspechionds) indscate that the well ecquipment, locaiton or operabional status of the well(s) filed to meet standards
of the New Meaico Oil Conservation Divisson as desctibed i the detail section below To comply with standatds imposed by
Rules and Regulatons ol the Division, corrective action must be taken immechiately and the sitwatson hrought tnto comphance
The detat) seehon mdicates prelmmay lindings and/ot probable nature ol the violation  This delermination 1s based on an
mspecten of your well or facthty by an mspector employed by the Ol Conservation Division on the date(s) mdreaied

Please nottly the proper distiet office ol the Division, tn withing, of the date correclive actions me seheduled to be made so
that anangenments can he made 10 weinspect te well and/or facihiy

INSPECTION DETAIL SECTION

STATE K COM No.003 0-30-168-36E 30-025-23847-00-00
lnspeciion PSigmilicant Correttne
ot Eype Tnspettion Inspector Violation® Non-Comphance? Action Due By Inspechion No
137142012 Rourmne/Penadic Maxey Brown Yes No 6/i72012 sMGR 1207434480

Violntinns
Absent Well klennhication signs {Rule 103)
Surface Leahs/Spills
Comments on Inspedtion NEEDTO INSTALL SIGN ATTANK BATTERY RULE 1913168 MUSTINCLUDE
CURRENT OPERATOR  ALSO CONTAMINATION INSIDE OF BERM AND LEAKING TO
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER ON THE QOUTSIDE  IDENTIFY FILE C-141 REPORT AND
TAKLZ CORRECHVE ACTION PROD IS CURRENT NEW LEGACY SIGN AT WELL MGB

o ’___()_Il‘qlE\:!_:ll'l.lll_l'l!ll)l\l\I(m 1625 N Tiench Dnve " Hobbs New Mexico 88240
Phone 575-393-6161 " Fax 575-393-0720 = hirp /fwww cned siate i us MAR i 9 ?'ﬂ\?.




In (he event ghat d sdiisfaglary 1esponse ts not recerved to this Jeitey of duection by the "Correcuve Action Due By " date shown
above Twither enforeement will ocewm - Such enforcement may melude this ofiice applying to the Division [or an order
sunmonmg you {oa hearmg before a Divison Examiner in Santa Fe 1o show cause why you shauld not be ordered 1o permanently
plug and abandon thes well - Such a hearnng may result m smposition of CIVIL PENALTIES (ot your violation ol OCD 1ules

et | WB@‘QAH\J

Hobhs OCD Distriet Olfice COMPLIANCE OFFICER l

Nute. Inlonmatton w Detal Secner cones darectly hom fredd mspector data entizes - not add hiaskhs will conta data
Stemhicant Non-Complhiance events meheponted duectly o the LPA, Region Vi Dallas. Texas

= il Conservatsen Divissan 1623 N Fiench Duave Hohbs New Mexies 88240
i Phone 575-393-6161 * Fax 575-393-0720 " hiip Zvay eonmid stale o us




APPENDIX II

LABORATORY RESULTS



CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Aprit 03, 2012

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD
TALON LPE

408 W, TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIJA, NM 88210

RE: STATE K COM, NO. 3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/26/12 16:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditéd through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted
by an asterisk (*}. For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceqa.texas.qov/field/qa/lab _accred cedtif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accraditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

—
Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

T Z ﬁ/&_mﬂw

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

[ Pagetof6 |




CARDINAL
. L‘ = b - rat orie= PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD

408 W, TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/26/2012 Sampling Date: 03/22/2012
Reported: 04/03/2012 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATEK COM. NO.3 - Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701047.048.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC.30.T165-R36E

Sample ID: 5-1 0' IMPACTED AREA IN BERM (H200723-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/ka Analyzed By: AP S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 0.655 0.200 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99

Toluene* 14.7 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 5.41

Ethylbenzene* 14.9 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66

Total Xylenes* 157 1.50 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07

Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (PIL 144 % 64.4-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 320 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO €6-C10 3910 100 03/28/2012 ND 193 96.3 200 3.15

DRO >C10-C28 12500 100 03/28/2012 ND 181 90.4 200 7.27

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 176 % 55.5-154

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 151% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabiity and Damages, Carcinal's Nablty and clienls excuswe remedy for any dalm arisng, whether Dased @ contract o tort, shafl be Emted to the amount paid by dient for znalyses, Al dams, incudng these for asgigence and
any other caus¢ \whatsoever shall be decmed walved unlets made n witing and received by Candinal within thiry (33) days after completion of the applicadle service. In no event shall Cardnal be Madle for inckdental or ronsequential damages,
induding, without Unutation, business interuptions, kss of use, of loss of profts incurred Dy chient, WS subsidlaries, affifates or fuccessors 2riging out of or celated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
<lalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvss, Reuks relate only to the samples klenbified above. This raport shall nok be reproduced #xcept In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

é{zzﬁf}’\ [ v

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2oib




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

.

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2012 Sampling Date: 03/22/2012
Reported: 04/03/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE K COM. NO. 3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701047.048.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC.30.T165-R36E
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H200723-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.446 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99
Toluene* 3.12 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2,00 5.41
Ethylbenzeng* 10.0 0.650 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66
Total Xyleneg* 83.2 0.150 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07
Surrogute: 4-Bromaofliorobenzene (Pif. 240 % 64.4-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ke Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2970 100 03/28/2012 ND 193 96.3 200 3.15
DRO >C10-C28 7150 100 03/28/2012 ND 181 90.4 200 2.27
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 245 % | 55.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 132% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabdity and Oamages. Cardmials Fablity and cflent’s exchive remedy for 3y cRim arising, whether based in comtract or tort, shall be limited ta the amount paid by cSent for analyses, AN clims, kchuding wse for negigence and
any other case whatsever shal be dermed waive¢ unless made bt wrding and recetved by Cardna) within thity (30} days ater completon of the appbcable service,
incduding, withowt fimatation, bumness intemupuons, loss of use, or loss of grofits Incumed by clieny, s subsidiaries, 3ffhates or successors arising ouwt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carainal, regarciess of whether such

claim is based LPon any of the above stated reasons of othervse. Resutts relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not ba reproduced #xcept In full with vmtten approval of Candinal Laboratories,

&@E/&-/QM_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In o evest shal Cardnal be Moble for inidental or comsequenddl damages,

| Page3of6




NCARDH NIAAEL
=Nl _aoaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2012 Sampling Date: 03/22/2012
Reported: 04/03/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE K COM. NO. 3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701047.048.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC.30.T16S-R36E
Sample ID: §-2 0' IMPACTED AREA OUT OF BERM (H200723-03)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.11 105 2,00 5.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 213 106 2.00 5.66
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (PIL 100 % 64.4-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Repaorting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 .00
TPH 8015M mg/ kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/28/2012 ND 193 ©96.3 200 3.15
DRO >C10-C28 1460 10.0 03/28/2012 ND 181 90.4 200 7.27
Surrogare: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 55.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MNOTE:  Liablsty and Damages. Carimal's Wabfay and chents excusive emedy for any caim aising, whethes based In comiract or tort, shall be Imited to the amount pald by dhent for anafyses, AN daims, Inckiing those for negigence and
ay oher cause wharscever shal be desmed waived unless mide in weting and receved by Cardnal within thity (30) days after complston of the applicable sarvice.
induang, wihout UMianon, business interupbons, 3063 of use, o loss of arofits incured by cent, w5 subsidiaries, affiBates or successors aising oW of or related to the perfrmance of the services hersunder by Cardinal reganfess of whether wuch

clakem Is bised LpON any of the above statad reasons o otherwse, Resuds relate only to the samples Kenified above. This neport shall not be reproduced except in full with wniten approval of Cardinal taboratones.

AV Ao VI

fa

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cadinal be Bable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page4of6




CARDINAIL
-V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

5-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

5-04 The surrogate recovery for this sampla is outside of established control limits due to @ sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

ok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE;  Liabiity and Damages.  Cardinal's abdity and cllents exclusve ramedy for any clalm arising, whether based In congact o tor, shall ba fimitad to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, lacuding thosa for negligence and
any othier cause vhatsaever shall be deemed valved unless made I wnting and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days amer completion of the applicable service. In no avent shall Cardinal be Hable for incidental or consequential damages,
incuding, vathout lmtation, business interruptions, loss of use, o kss of grofits incured by clleat, «s subsidlarles, affilates or successors arlsing owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
«daim Is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or athervase. Results relate only ta the samplas identified abave. This report shali not be reproduced except i Aull with watten approval of Cardinal Laboratores.

:A
&%,@-M_f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f6
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CARDINAL
Conn l_ = b & rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 05, 2012

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: STATE K COM. NO. 3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/30/12 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.lceq.texas.gov/field/qallab _accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs {V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical resuits, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

]

E N

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

03/30/2012
04/05/2012

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

STATE K COM. NO. 3

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:

03/30/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact

Project Number: 701047.048.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC.30.T16S-R36E
Sample ID: S-3 0' FLOWPATH (H200770-01)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 4.99
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2,11 105 2.00 4.78
Ethylbenzeneg* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4.56
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2012 ND 6.52 109 6.00 4.30
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (Pl 100 % 64.4-134
Chiloride, SM4500C!-8 myglkg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/02/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2012 ND 238 119 200 14.0
DRO >C10-(28 <10.0 10.0 0470272012 ND 216 108 200 2,13
Surrogate: 1-Chilorooctane 113% 55.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chloraoctadecane 108 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

PEASE NOTE:  Liabtity and Damages.

Cardinal's Nabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arking, whether hased In contract or toet, shal be Mmited to the amount pald by client for analyses,
any ather cla whatsoever 1hal be ceemed walved unless made In witing and received by Cardinal within thily (30) days after completion of the appiicable senvice,
Inguding, without kmitation, buuness lntemuptions, loss of use, or joss of profits Incurred by cllent, Its subsidades, affilates or successors ansing out of or relalzd to the perfarmance of the servikkes hareunder by Cannal, regardless of whether such

calm e basedt upon any of the abova stated reasons of otherwise. RewuRs relate only to tha samples identified sbove. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vath written approval of Candinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, inchding those for negligence and
Tn ra event shall Camhnai be Nable for cMdentdl o consequentid damages,
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boratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
TALON LPE

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/30/2012 Sampling Date: 03/30/2012
Reported: 04/05/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE K COM, NO. 3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701047.048.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC.30.T165-R36E
Sample ID: S-3 1' (H200770-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 4.99
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4.78
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4,56
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2012 ND 6.52 109 6.00 4.30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 784 16.0 04/02/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92
ThH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2012 ND 238 119 200 14.0
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2012 ND 216 108 200 213
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 118% 55.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctudecane 110% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE; Usbility and Damages. Corchnals Mablity and Sent’s excusive remedy for any daim aishhg, whether based In comract or tort, shal be Mrsed to lhe amourt pawt by dfent for anayses. ANl cisims, Inckiding those for deggence and

any olher cause whatsoever shal be deemed walved unless made In wking and teceived by Cardinal within thikty (30) cdays siter compktion of Ihe appikable service

In na event shall Cargina) be Rzble for incidental or consequential damages,

Inctuding, without limutatian, business intemrugtions, loss of use, or loss of oeafits incwred by client, R subsihares, affillates or successors adsng ot of or relaled to the performance of the Services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether wuch

clalm Is based upon any of the 8bove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples klentified abave. TMs report shall not be reproduced except In full vith wntten approvat of Cardinal Laboratarles.

%,&-M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3ofb
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/30/2012 Sampling Date: 03/30/2012
Reported: 04/05/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE K COM. NO. 3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701047.048.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC.30.T165-R36E
Sample ID: S-3 2' (H200770-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 4,99
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2,11 105 2.00 4,78
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4.56
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2012 ND 6.52 109 6.00 4.30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS Y% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 368 16.0 04/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <16.0 10.0 04/02/2012 ND 238 119 200 14.0
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2012 ND 216 108 200 213
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 121% 55.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Clilorooctadecane 116 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Udbiiity and Oamages. Cadlnars Babdity and cllent’s excsive remedy for any dawm arblng, whether bxed in contract of Wit shal be Wmied to the amount paid by clent for anslyses Al ciaims, Incheding thase for neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made M writlhg and receved by Cadinal vathin Ihity (30} dzys after completion of Ithe zppiicable service,
Induding, wathout limitation, business laterruptions, loss of use, of foss of profits Incurred by cNent, Its subskharles, affiflates or guccessors arising out of o retated to the performanca of the services héréunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated r2asons or otherwlse. Rezults relata only to the samples identifled above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

ézg/‘ﬁ)_m

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

fn ng event shall Cardinal be Fable for lncdental or consequentisl damages,

| Pagedofb




CARDINAL
. L— a b o rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
xx Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet} unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Linbilty and Damages,  Cadinal'y Nabilky ond clent’s exclusive remedy for any clkm asising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmted to the amount paki by cBent for analyses ANl ctaims, Inchidiing those for negligenco and
any other ause whatsoever shall be deemed wahed unless made o witg and receved by Camsinal within thidy (30) days ater completion of the sppcadtle service. In na event shafl Canfinal te 3able for lacidentsl or conssquentlsl damages,

nchudng, withouwt fmitation, business interptons, kss of use, or bss of pofits Inodred by dent, Ks subsidlaries, affilfales o successors ansing out of of retated ta the padarmance of ihe serdces heréunder by Cardinal, regadiess of whether such
clalm is based Upon anty of the abave stated reasans or alhenwise. Rasuls refate anly to the above. This shall not be #xcept In ll with wnitten aporoval of Cardinal Laboratodes.

~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f6 |
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